## **AWARD RESOLUTION #50 OF 2021**

## AWARDING A BID FOR THE 2021 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

By Councilor McCormick

April 22, 2021

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2021, the Auburn City Council passed Bond Resolution #2 of 2021 to fund the 2021 Road Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the 2021 Road Improvement Program involves streets to be improved by asphalt resurfacing including partial reconstruction, patching, crack sealing, micro-surfacing, milling the road surfaces, and installing asphalt trueing and leveling and top courses; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2021, bids were opened for the 2021 Road Improvement Program and the following bids were received:

1.	Paul F. Vitale Inc. Auburn, New York	\$ 1,225,965.00
2.	Nardozzi Companies Geneva, New York	\$ 1,499,526.25
3.	Villager Construction Fairport, New York	\$ 1,793,468.00
; and		

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Auburn City Council award the 2020 Road Improvement Program to the lowest responsible bidder, namely, Paul F. Vitale Inc., which has submitted a low bid of \$1,225,965.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Auburn City Council does hereby award the contract for the 2021 Road Improvement Program to Paul F. Vitale Inc., the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$1,225,965.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of the Resolution in the amount of \$1,225,965.00 is to be charged as follows:

- \$910,965.00 is to be charged to 2021 Road Improvement Program Acct. #HA 5110-440-KR;
- \$ 225,000.00 is to be charged to Sewer Slipline & Manhole Replacement Acct. #HG 8120-440-KB for repairs to pavement, manholes and catch basins;

- \$50,000.00 is to be charged to Revolving Loan Sidewalk Acct. #HA 5497-440-001 for property owner curb & sidewalk installations; and
- \$40,000.00 is to be charged to 2020-21 (City) Sidewalk Program Acct. #HA 5497-440-KJ for installation of ADA accessible corner ramps.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor is authorized to sign any and all documents necessary in reference to the award of this bid.

Seconded by Locastro

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor McCormick	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF CAYUGA	)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2021, including the Award Resolution #50 of 2021 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April 2021.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York